

CLASS OF 2021



Timothy Niermann

Timothy Niermann's State of Florida service began in 1977 at the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services. Starting as a front-line staff, Niermann rose through the ranks to a Program Administrator when the Department of Juvenile Justice was formed in October 1994. In 1997, Niermann served as a District Manager and was responsible for overseeing prevention, detention, probation and residential services in the district.

In the year 2000, the Department of Juvenile Justice

underwent a statewide reorganization, after reorganization, Niermann served as the first Chief Probation Officer in Pasco and Pinellas Counties. During that time the circuit achieved "Deemed Status" a result of the Department's quality assurance review in 2002, the highest ranking possible. In 2010, he was promoted to a Regional Director and oversaw six circuits in the Department's Central Region.

In 2014, Niermann was appointed to the Assistant Secretary for Probation and Community Intervention, responsible for the oversight of all probation services statewide. In 2015, Mr. Niermann was selected to serve as the Deputy Secretary for the Department of Juvenile Justice, where he provided oversight of each of the Department's operational areas. Niermann also served as the Interim Secretary at the Department of Juvenile Justice from September 2018 until January 2019.

Mr. Niermann continues his service as the current Deputy Secretary for Operations at the Department of Juvenile Justice, recently completing 43 years of state service.

Watch the video presented at the 2021 Heroes in Public Safety Banquet of Josafina Tamayo speaking on behalf of Timothy Niermann <u>HERE</u>.



CLASS OF 2021